International Journal of Engineering, Science and Mathematics
Vol. 6 Issue 3, July 2017,
ISSN: 2320-0294 Impact Factor: 6.765
Journal Homepage: http://www.ijesm.co.in, Email: ijesmj@gmail.com
Double-Blind Peer Reviewed Refereed Open Access International Journal - Included in the International Serial Directories Indexed & Listed
at: Ulrich's Periodicals Directory ©, U.S.A., Open J-Gage as well as in Cabell’s Directories of Publishing Opportunities, U.S.A
217 International Journal of Engineering, Science and Mathematics

Kg)
Coarse
Aggregate (in
Kg)
1 0% 4.6 0.25 8.5 0 14
2 25% 4.6 0.25 6.3 2.2 14
3 50% 4.6 0.25 4.25 4.25 14
4 75% 4.6 0.25 2.2 6.3 14
Sr. No. Designation
Percentage
Replacement
Compressive Strength (MPa)
   A B C
1 CWSA0 0 19 21 22.3
2 CWSA5 5 37.2 30.1 33.3
3 CWSA10 10 27.8 20.4 21.1
4 CWSA15 15 21.2 25.2 22.4
5 CWSA20 20 19.2 20.1 22
Sr. No. Designation
Percentage
Replacement
Compressive Strength
(MPa)
   A B C
1 CWSA5QS0 0% 39.7 39.4 39.6
2 CWSA5QS25 25% 39.9 39.3 39.5
3 CWSA5QS50 50% 42.5 44.4 45.1
4 CWSA5QS75 75% 35.1 33.4 33.6
Table 1 Mixture proportion of mortar
Table 2 Mixture proportion of concrete
Table 3 Compressive strength of cement-wastepaper sludge ash mortar